

To Be Argued By:
David M. Grill
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

APL-2019-00089

New York County Clerk's Index No. 655914/16
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2018-1298

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

D'AGOSTINO SUPERMARKETS, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

RIVKIN RADLER LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
477 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-455-9555
henry.mascia@rivkin.com
david.grill@rivkin.com

Of Counsel:

Evan H. Krinick
David M. Grill
David E. Richman
Brian L. Bank
Henry Mascia

Date Completed: August 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	7
A. The Lease Between The University And The Corporation.....	7
B. The Corporation Defaults On The Lease, Attempts To Abandon The Premises, And Executes The Agreement	9
C. The Corporation Defaults On The Agreement.....	14
D. The University Commences This Action.....	15
1. The Original Summons And Complaint	15
2. The Answer	15
3. The University’s Motion For Summary Judgment	16
4. The Corporation’s Failed Attempt To Comply With The Agreement.....	16
5. The Amended Answer.....	17
6. The Corporation’s Opposition And Cross Motion For Summary Judgment	17
7. The University’s Reply	20
E. Supreme Court Order	22
F. The Appellate Division Order.....	23

ARGUMENT 24

POINT I..... 24

 THE AGREEMENT ENFORCED PRE-EXISTING
 CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS AND APPROXIMATED
 THE UNIVERSITY’S ACTUAL DAMAGES
 WITHOUT IMPOSING A PENALTY..... 24

 A. General Legal Principles 24

 B. The Agreement Lacks All The Hallmarks Of A
 Penalty 27

 1. The Agreement Resolved The Corporation’s
 Breach Of The Lease By Allocating
 Responsibility To Party In The Best Position To
 Manage It..... 27

 2. Retaining Pre-Existing Rights From The Lease Is
 Not A Penalty 29

 3. The Agreement Was Not Designed To Coerce
 Compliance..... 30

 4. The University’s Pre-Existing Right Was Not
 Grossly Disproportionate To The University’s
 Actual Damages..... 32

 C. If The Court Does Not Hold That The Agreement Is
 Enforceable As A Matter Of Law, It Must Remand
 For A Hearing 34

POINT II 35

 THE APPELLATE DIVISION IMPROPERLY
 VIEWED THE AGREEMENT IN ISOLATION
 WITHOUT CONSIDERING ITS CONTEXT 35

 A. The Appellate Division Should Have Considered The
 Circumstances That Gave Rise To The Agreement..... 35

B.	The Agreement Does Not Require The Corporation To Pay 7 ½ Times The University’s Actual Damages	37
C.	The Appellate Division Decision Will Disrupt The Commercial Real Estate Industry Without Producing Any Discernable Benefit	39
CONCLUSION		40
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT		42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>159 MP Corp. v Redbridge Bedford, LLC,</u> -- NY3d ---, 2019 NY Slip Op 03526 (May 7, 2019).....	24, 25, 27, 33, 40
<u>172 Van Duzer Realty Corp. v Globe Alumni Student Assistance</u> <u>Association, Inc.,</u> 24 NY3d 528 (2014)	34
<u>555 W. John St., LLC v Westbury Jeep Chrysler Dodge, Inc.,</u> 149 AD3d 796 (2d Dept 2017)	29
<u>Aron v Gillman,</u> 309 NY 157 (1955)	37
<u>Bui v Indus. Enterprises of Am., Inc.,</u> 41 AD3d 238 (1st Dept 2007)	36
<u>City of Rye v Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 34 NY2d 470 (1974)	29
<u>Clean Air Options, LLC v Humanscale Corp.,</u> 142 AD3d 923 (1st Dept 2016)	36
<u>Del Nero v Colvin,</u> 111 AD3d 1250 (4th Dept 2013)	30
<u>Fifty States Mgt. Corp. v Pioneer Auto Parks, Inc.,</u> 46 NY2d 573 (1979)	25
<u>Fingerlakes Aquaculture, LLC v Progas Welding Supply, Inc.,</u> 34 AD3d 1070 (3d Dept 2006)	30
<u>Mitchell v New York Hosp.,</u> 61 NY2d 208 (1984)	25, 26
<u>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v Caruso,</u> 73 NY2d 74 (1989)	26

<u>Oppenheimer & Co. v Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon & Co.,</u> 86 NY2d 685 (1995)	25, 27
<u>Pyramid Ctrs. and Co. v Kinney Shoe Corp.,</u> 244 AD2d 625 (3d Dept 1997)	30
<u>Rowe v Great Atlantic & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.,</u> 46 NY2d 62 (1978)	24, 25, 26, 27
<u>Salesian Soc. v Village of Ellenville,</u> 41 NY2d 521 (1977)	25
<u>Sandra’s Jewel Box Inc. v 401 Hotel, L.P.,</u> 273 AD2d 1 (1st Dept 2000)	36
<u>Seidlitz v Auerbach,</u> 230 NY 167 (1920)	29
<u>T.W. Oil, Inc. v Consolidated Edison Co.,</u> 57 NY2d 574 (1982)	26
<u>Truck Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v Puritan Farms 2nd, Inc.,</u> 41 NY2d 420 (1977)	26, 27, 29
<u>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v 538 Madison Realty Co.,</u> 1 NY3d 470 (2004)	25, 33
